FILED

OCT 1 6 2006

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL Terri A. Lorenzon, Director STATE OF WYOMING Environmental Quality Council

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL AND REVIEW OF THE DECISION REGARDING THE PROPOSED WYOMING POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (WYPDES) PERMIT WY0052761 (YATES - NEMESIS POD), DATED DECEMBER 17, 2005

File No. 06-3802

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL AND SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL

THIS NOTICE is hereby provided to the Environmental Quality Council that Dennis

M. Kirven of Kirven and Kirven, P.C. has withdrawn as counsel for Tear Drop Cattle

Company, LLC, and that Tom C. Toner of Yonkee & Toner, LLP is substitute counsel

effective immediately. Tom C. Toner shall make his appearance separately.

DATED this ______ day of October, 2006.

KIRVEN and KIRVEN, P.C.:

)

A. Kai Bv

DENNIS M. KIRVEN, Attorney for Petitioner P.O. Box 640 Buffalo, Wyoming 82834 Phone: (307) 684-2248

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, DENNIS M. KIRVEN, of Kirven and Kirven, P.C., attorneys for Petitioners, certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing "Notice of Withdrawal and Substitution of Counsel" as follows:

Terri A. Lorenzon Environmental Quality Council Herschler Building, Room 1714 Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002	U.S. Mail Facsimile Federal Express Hand Delivery
Mr. John Wagner Department of Environmental Quality 122 West 25 th Street, Herschler Building 4 th Floor West Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002	U.S. Mail Facsimile Federal Express Hand Delivery
John S. Burbridge, Esq. Wyoming Attorney General's Office 123 Capitol Building Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002	U.S. Mail Facsimile Federal Express Hand Delivery
Eric L. Hiser, Esq. Matthew Joy, Esq. Jorden, Bischoff & Hiser, PLC	U.S. Mail Facsimile Federal Express

- Federal Express 7272 East Indian School Road, Suite 360 Hand Delivery

on the 13 day of October, 2006.

Scottsdale, Arizona 85251

< The

DENNIS M. KIRVEN